



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1426/2025**

HERO INVESTCORP PVT LTD AND ANR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Kunal Khanna & Mr.
Kaulik Mitra, Advs. (through
VC)

versus

**SHIV OM RUBBER INDUSTRIES THROUGH ITS
PROPRIETOR MR. SURJEET NAGAR**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. S.K. Verma, Adv.
(through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

26.02.2026

%

Compliance-affidavit u/O XXXIX Rule 3 has been filed by the plaintiff, same be taken on record.

As per service report, defendant was served on 28.01.2026 via ordinary mode.

Ld. counsel for the defendant submits that the whole copy of the paper-book not supplied to him. Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that he will supply the same during the course of the day.

The prescribed time period to file the written statement has not expired, therefore upon filing of written statement as per law, then replication be filed in accordance with law.

At the joint request of the parties, the suit is referred for mediation. Accordingly list the matter before Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre on **17.03.2026 at 04:00 pm.**

Registry is requested to do the needful.

List the matter for settlement, if any otherwise for further

proceedings on 21.05.2026.



**IA No. 32798/2025 (u/O XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 r/w Section 151
CPC)**

No reply has been filed by the defendant yet.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 26, 2026/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any