



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1426/2025**

HERO INVESTCORP PVT LTD AND ANR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Counsel (through VC).
Appearance not given.

versus

**SHIV OM RUBBER INDUSTRIES THROUGH ITS
PROPRIETOR MR. SURJEET NAGAR**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. S.K. Verma, Adv.
(through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

21.05.2026

%

Both the parties submitted that the matter is pending in mediation.

Local Commissioner's report has been received from Mr. Ritesh Kumar, same be taken on record.

Service-affidavit has been filed by the plaintiff, vide dairy no. 112675/2026 and as per same, defendant was served on 05.02.2026 through speed posts.

The defendant has been duly served.

Written statement has been filed by the defendant, same be taken on record. Replication, if any be filed in accordance with law.

The parties are also directed to file the photocopies of their documents, if not already filed and the joint schedule of the documents, if the matter is not settled.

List the matter for settlement, if any otherwise for admission-denial and marking of exhibits on **05.10.2026**.



**IA No. 32798/2025 (u/O XXX-2 Rules 1 & 2 r/w Section 151
CPC)**

No reply has been filed by the defendant till date.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 21, 2026/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any